
Complaint Against: 

Scott Wriggelsworth 
PO Box 4128 
East Lansing, Ml 48823 

Complainant: 

Anthony Markwort 
5890 Horstmeyer Road 
Lansing, Ml 48911 
517-803-9516 

Dated: January 18, 2019 

Filed pursuant to MCL 169.215(5) and the 
Administrative Rules of the Michigan Department of State 

Legal and Regulatory Services Administration 
Richard H. Austin Building, Fourth Floor 

430 West Allegan Street 
Lansing, Ml 48918 

COMPLAINT 

Complainant, Anthony Markwort, declares to the Michigan Secretary of State the 

following: 

JURISDICTION AND LEGAL BACKGROUND 
f• z 1..J {1. 

• "I I ! ~V • ' ,I. 

1. The Ingham County Sheriff's Office is a "public body" as defined in the Mic,higan, .... ',·, , ... 

Campaign Finance Act ("MCFA"). MCL 169.211(7). 
I j • • •J f,~ ~-~· 

' " ·,•,' ~-!,• rti:•tJ,lt,',t':,l>t< • ' /' 
l 1 ·• '!'> 7 .. \. J ) • 

2. Scott Wigglesworth is a person who, during the relevant time period, was acting ··•: 1h' ·· 

for a public body within the meaning of Section 57 of the MCFA. MCL 169.257(1). 
' •I ' , ' 

' 
I ,: ;le i.l:",.lir," :, 

3. Section 57 of the MCFA prohibits "[a] public body or a person acting for a public 

body" from using public resources, including "computer hardware or software," to make an ~ , 
I ,-~~:1••~~1'.111 ~•?·.,.,~ 1, 

'1 - • ' ~ :f I I, • • \ ,I I 

1 I ' ~ .i I 'J'- P, • '""' .... • .I': . .,,. ' ..... 
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• ·11 .·r.·1.1;r;; .. .-,\ .,, 
• i ··: ~-:. ~t l,•,t-r.· · ,.:, . 

expenditure. MCL 169.257(1). This includes emails advocating for a particular candidate or links 

to that candidate's fundraising site. IS issued to David Murley dated Oct. 31, 2005. 11 ~({~y;if~t~.~,•~:~1 .. 
• • • , 'J ., ••l!'~ ••:t·~ !\~ I ,• 

I ; •~~t· ... ,.• yrr• ;:, •• ~ ; ''t -•· · 

4. The term "expenditure" is broadly defined in Section 6 of the MCFA as "anything . 

• I 

of ascertainable monetary value for goods, materials, services, or facilities In assistance of, or.in,., •... · : 
• 1 • 'J.' · .JA.~ '~ l · \ ·r ~ 
-,ti • • I•~ •• ' I 

opposition to, the nomination or election of a candidate." MCL 169.206(1). 

5. As explained by the Michigan Secretary of State, "The intentional or k~~PJt~U-~t.~~: 

of public resources for political purposes is clearly unethical and repugnant to Michigan's .. 
,.,,. .. ' ,.; 

deserved reputation for clean government." IS issued to Michael Hanley dated Oct. 29,' i999/ .; ,.~/ -. .... . ~\ . 
6. The Michigan Secretary of State has jurisdiction to hear a private complainant's 

administrative complaint. MCL 169.215(5). 

FACTUAL BACKGROUND ' ,, ~ . . . ':., .. 
·l ~.,. - , 

. • ;... r 
., ,:, .. ,L .1-.. i;;- ' 

7. Mr. Wigglesworth is a candidate for the office of Ingham County Sheriff. , Ex. :1 a~ct · .. 

Ex. 2 (LSJ Article: Ingham County Sheriff uses county alert system to announce h:~}R?~Att~,.~r:~-r ~·l•· 

-~r, • .. ~ .,_. 't~• •.~l !\~?~ • ""~ 
(Ingham County Clerk: Receipt for Filling Fee in Lieu of Petitions). · :· ,,.,,.. if , :: ·; · ., 

8. On January 11, 2019, Mr. Wrigglesworth authorized an alert to be sent, .using , ' 
' 111)

1 
~.. , t.; ·•:,~. f 1 

• • . ;a.), .t,c,{,,; 

Ingham County's Non-Public Alert System, that he had "filed to run for the Office of Sheriff again 

in the year 2020." Ex. 1 (LSJ Article: Ingham County Sheriff uses county alert system to annqpr_c~,•~1,.1 , • . 1 
~ I ., , . • ~•· ' t ~ ' ,1,I ,-. i · I'• , '"' l 1 ..... t-1- I I ~ j,,•.-.•:-• :. 

his 2020 run). 

9. The Capital Area Ingham County Alert System is used to "notify you ·about .r • 
' ~ ·1 ... ••.11f ..... 

imminent threats to health and safety as well as informational notifications that affect your 

I • :· •, -~:,,., ..,_ ".;, 
•fl! J~ l""!';'t1f,,l""'~~r•• I 

locations or work environments. Administrators will send notifications regarding sever~)v.~~l~~Q '2-}\ r1'·,·· 

flooding, gas leaks, police activity and more." 
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, 1 ,•i,1.:i-•-i•·I• it,n~•~~r 
. J · • " . t'_" - • 

,•• ~,-t- i i ,11:,,Jr; p.l, t i.-
I , ':' '•· .,':t·, :"f - ;' ,t ' 

10. Information contained in the Capital Area Ingham County Alert System "will be 
•1.I, :-.-,•::,~ t~ ~•Pl~,· J 

' · :,S•l~'(:\~r!1~i'tl~f.l.l'P.,';,~~•• 
• 1,J , Ii&. , ... . ,)' ., 

used only for Ingham County public safety agencies for notification purposes. We will-nofglve~or-1~1.·'·"(1:" 
• ... 1 

sell your contact or location information to any vendor or other organization". Ex. 3 (Wet> Pag~: .. ,, ., .. 
r ,_ •ltv 

1 
~.._ , r 

·•?·.-t,)!tt- .?,·'l_.1,. 
I' 1 _ ,.. • ~ 'f ~~{-r)'~~v+, '! 1· 

I • .:.,. A • ' • Capital Area Ingham County Alerts FAQ) 

-

11. 

'. . ' : ' ' ~" <;i;'"i}. .... . 
I , 4 1:~~•Pi-iwri-:;,~~r!•f tl•.•'·. 

]:.)';'_, ;!", ~~t -ij~ .:~,~-;-::.' . 
~ -d,:".'_s t ,1111, 1'.l: l "t-;).,..t.-..-•,1 t ~ .. ·: ' ·r,-,,--,,.;.,, <"t•:N · •, ~ ' 

The Capital Area Ingham County Alert System is at least partially funded by Ingham 1 

County and therefore is a public resource. Ex. 1 (LSJ Article: Ingham County Sheriff u~es county ;-., , 
A." •, rl ,:,;,. f' i -~,~t. o

1 

J ~ • 

alert system to announce his 2020 run). 

12. Mr. Wrigglesworth has admitted to using public resources to announc~ hi~ ioiq . ' 
I ..,, . ,1, • ..,t, .. ~~, •1; ' • 

campaign and has indicated he is prepared to deal with any penalties that could follo'A{r E'f-i/ft. (L,St .{,t1,\J.:_,. ': . 
I -~~- .. •=t .. - ,!J. I .. 

Article: Ingham Co. Sheriff issues apology for using county email to announce campaign) 

CLAIMS " . 

13. 

I t ~ f ._• I~~ I\ : 

As recounted above, Mr. Wrigglesworth used the Ingham County Non-Publil A1t rt •"' : .. ~ 
l ,J 1 ~, 1 

• I :I•' 1 

System, a public resource, to announce his candidacy for the office of Ingham Co~
1

~}Y., ~;~!fJ~•t,;.:r--;wt. 
• , , r ~ , , f li~ r 1 1' ii· 

This is a direct violation of Section 57 of the MFCA. MCL 169.257. , . ..:,L,. 1 . ·~r110 "1 
i( ,: · 

Based on the foregoing, Mr. Wriggelsworth is in violation of Section 57 of the MFCA. : L • : "f . [ ... , . ' ' 
di;i -.1 ~/fl,. ~.1. :_,;,v-•·~••' 

REQUEST OF ACTION BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE • · T 1'· ;l, 1 •. • 
• : t , 

Accordingly, the Complainant respectfully requests that the Secretai;x 1~i{ ~~\tW-i'l'i,ti 1 . 
.J. J', °':" , •r 1~l• -J J1l. 1

1 

immediately investigate this violation and determine as a matter of law that Mr. Wigglesworth · · 

3 



. ,. 
I 

,l 
I 

has violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act and assess all appropriate penaltie~._f.~
7
•\ ~[ clfff_~ ~-,1•.: 

.··,,I. •. ,, ~s:-•,r.:J .,.,.,r., ,, , 
I • "-r• ,...__. t• ,._..;;./"'q'}(. .: ·' 

violations. ' · .,. · ~ 1 

' _;1 -•/ : .. -1-.'>•,· \. .. 
I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, form~_?:'.,~~~};, t i.~; ," 

~;. I' .. 'J t ' b~ i. 

reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this complaint is 

supported by evidence. 

Respectfully submit 

4 

•1 11•~-1~1, ~I'"~) ).;',,•,• I l ~r.~"''fiPJ1? ~rm1~~t1i,.:t ' . ~1 · .. L:t't~ ·· ":(' .,;·~f1~ ..... ,.­\~l•.~~l: '"(--"'l'h; .. L,•,,, 
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1: .• '· ... 1 
,. c"l , .. lr•, .. : t~r ,• ,"11 I " 

~~ ! .. . .. 
1
. •,i:,,: r ,1 • 

• , .·• ~· 1A. '\': ... , ... _t.J.,.$' .... : .. ~ .. . . 

. ' 
I~• '• • ~ • 

,.. .-.~ 
I 

'1 - ~.,. :1. .• .j/;4 ,... ' ,~, , .... . . 1.)-,..,t -. ..... f"• .,, ''i . .c·· • . ,,:a- ,'•,.r~1 ' I 
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Exhibit 1 
• I ~- • r• . ' . ,, 

I ,--~ ... ,, .._, .: ;.,~: ~• ,~.I~ 'II 

I.::, 4
, ~---j~f ~"C· ·r:l. 1 ~ t -•"}Pott-"" •.J;..:<t:J t.::•.J... 

• •i• · ': S~bsc:rlbe ., • 

Ingham County Sheriff uses county alert system to an~~~!niJr;:t1~;' ... :·~ 
his 2020 run -!~-~:;:~ ,,t ":"'''< ,5 · ' 

1 
• 

,P •• •:• ,..,_ '1 IC 

~-., ~-~n - I ~ ,.,. ,1 •• ':~ ' 

Ingham County Sheriff Scott Wrfggelsworth announced his 2020 run for re-election using the Ingham County Non.: 
Public Alert System. 
LSJ FILE PHOTO 

CAROL THOMPSON I LANSING STATE JOURNAL 15:01 pm EST January 11, 2019 
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. -~~:1.A 

t, te~'tf B¥ :t.,-:!l{· ., 'l~·~.. , ·. •'' ... . . ·~· . \. . . ., " 

•••• i ,\ _\ ; .~~;,L,;j},;: ~ .. 

Wriggelsworth kicked off the email touting his successes as sheriff. He signed off with a~~sh1·;.+, ~;!'{ir;~i\_f ;_:.:. ' 
·· • :·1- ,,~!.•· ,~,r'·~~ •·,/ tr· 

J I• ~ ;µ.•~Iif~ll :~i,'J: ·~1;,t;,t 
"My hope is our residents approve of the job WE at the Sheriff's Office are doing, and will all.o\v fu~tMP/•':t;•,, 
continue as Sheriff in 2021 and beyond,'' Wriggelsworth wrote. ( 

I l •it;''.t5,}JJ[l~i~~}t:\'.1l,/, 
19.R-~y lh.Rtp~·All °Forw~rd r,t:1M i ! 1(1,~,,1:WrPi~··:i, ·1 ~t~r{ }Tt 

- 'P' 'l:'-1 'T ~ "' • Jitl ·i..i>:?;-!f 1:§i '••~"!Ji ,ji~ 
It; L~,.: .:;r'-'rJ ~~ _ •~~•·, fJ •• ,~ 

lngharn County Shenffs Office <noreply@ev-erbndge net> LSJ·ContcntTcan, ·.. · · ' .:., ·. \'.' ' -11:tS, 

IC Today, January 11, 2019, Ingham County Sheriff Scott Wrlggelsworth flied to run for the Offlce'ot.Sherlf"' 
-; , ... , ··"' ... ,. 

C, CIiek hrie lo d ownlo1d pictures. To help prottct )'Our pnn cy, Outlook prnented auto111at1c download ol 1omt pictures ln,tnrs -.;siao,tiifJl!'\, •' 
I ,Zr.H~!-4:it:~:(~\J~ .. 
I 1 ~f.:;/ ;~J.&'.t',~-0~~'.!'"i~i·l:;1_:J/~:·i ' 

This is a notif1eation from the Ingham County Non-Public Alert System: 

'. , t~.I•,•· ;;,111• t~r,U•'• L ' 

Please dick here lo acknowledge receipt of this message ,. ;~! i\ :il11~:a~l P.~t/~:~~JF' 
Today January 11, 2019, Ingham County Sheriff SCott Wrtggelsworth flied to run for the Office of Sheriff 1111n j1Hhe~r·202o; 1J'.;-

. . ,, ' • , •• 1?_ ' . . 
•Although It Is early, I feel It Is Important to let my staff and the public know my Intentions. The 1n1ham County Sheriffs Office 
hn h.id an amazing two years of success under my leadership. Fixing the evidence Issues, hiring great ~P.le. ~ ,,_~th.ere, . 
from the Ingham County community, and the successful passing of the Justice complex millage Just to !'I~ ~ fi'Y·~!~~~-;; 
done areal work In my first two years, but have a ton left to do. We will always be proactive tnour pursuit of a saft?: ,''\'i't•~' · '.·•"- · 
community, by continuing to partner with our community, as well as local, state and federal law enforcement. · 

In the Jall, safety and security of deputies and In males Is alwavs priority IU. However, build Ing on our turr,(lt SU~ .•nd . , , 1; , 

lmplementlng the additional programming In the mlllage, Is also Important. Starting people down the rtghlp,t}i\v~a ~m1/.' 
Incarcerated, and keeping them on the right track upon release ts Important. In the end, we all win when thls'goal Jt,-:~frf?~t· 1;t••t~ 
accompllshed, and lt should and wtll be our goal each and every day I am Sheriff. 

The Sheriff's Office motto Is "OUR FAMILY PROTECTING 'YOURS SINCE 1838". My hope Is our residents approve Qf the job WE at , 
the Sheriffs Office are dotna, and wlll allow me to continue as Shen ff In 2021 and beyond." , ,, 1:

11 
l,:

11
f ti }\:;1~l_i.i:...:.:~ 

~: -~ it '' '-'t '( ·': .• •,~ 

scon Wrlggelsworth 
Ingham County Sheriff 

6 

' ' 1-- • ( ' ' , • •1 . :.,t Ci:~ ~ E ' , 
·' I • ) O '' /; I .1 

• J~l •l>"r't'.~I t'-W9r.U,ti,il.•, .,,1, 
•t . ' ' .. . . .. _. • .• 



The email was sent through an alert system paid for, in part, by Ingham County. In 2017, t!ommissioners 
agreed to pay up to $28,500 for a year of participation in the Everbridge Mass Communidati~n.~ 'sys,teµi, 1 •• -' 

according to a board resolution. The county subcontracted with the city of Lansing for u~~~of~~~~~jj\•:,y -~ . 
program, the resolution states. · - · •, ~ -. · 

That makes the email system a public resource, said Craig Mauger, executive director of~~ Michl an,~.~~,.,·., 
Campaign Finance Network, a nonprofit that studies and provides educational resout. c~lfa\!k>u 't, •·oner"!~'tj.: 

· • •i·~" • t.,!!4•• ,•)!:•·•'"' !~ r!'~ 
in politics. Michigan campaign finance law prohibits the use of public funds or resomces· for-~V:. •',;."' · ) f 

campaign activities. . , 
' ~~; . ,;~. -:;t.!·~--~:.~·~:;~ ~~~. 
r·, ~~J~; ••J,.;,-,.f.~~.•~~---· ,., . ) iJ ... , ,._ ,- ,.._• .... -.~ . f ... 

,;. I ,. ,.~,j, ~\,:i\:f;t,, 1i ,,,t • -,i, 
~ ,,•~,~ ~!i r;f_-; .. < ~ ' I' 

, . ... l .. !,1:_ lJ " 1-,1..:u 

"In general, public resources should not be used for campaign activities," Mauger said .. ·11s~i~i~i{S[f~i~:i.r . .,. ::r: • '-;,.,-. ~ lt ... ,J . .,.~ 
press release about your run for office is a campaign activity." ' : 1·:-t. -;, ~r- "I·.~"'r ~- ''! · ·.; 

Wriggelsworth said his re-election announcement was sent only to media outlets and sheriff'~ ·-; 1,,~::j.:···,., 
department employees. He defended his use of the alert system, describing Ws messag~. ~s.~xe~e,:~',._i/ 
announcement and not as campaign literature. . ·1: }.:_:.; 1,i-~ , ·.t i.; · . ·· i 

"I'm the sheriff, and I'm letting the media, the public and my employees know that I intend to remain 

th h •au h id 'j' ;,~• ~;,.,.y t,i; ,. e s enu, e sa . . •,-t . ••.t'1''"•7«-f.':',t,::;,,H,r 
, I 11 . ...J' ~ )I:,,." I' \. . i,.-' 

-: f -~ .', • +,- t., i,i .;{1'~ I ~ t ' J ~;i:.•~•· .. 1•~ ~·,-... -Y •• , ... , 

"I don't know how else I would get that message out." · · • , 
.. • ' f 

Wriggelsworth said he directed his secretary to write and send the email. 

The department does not have a written policy about using the alert system, he said. 

"If somebody deems or determines that this was an inappropriate use of county funds or a county 
system or whatever they say, then I'll deal with the consequences of that," he said. •,~ :, ~ ~. i»~tffi#-'~ ;-,-

• ~ 11- ~ - , ... I r.. ,,,... 
,~ t ~- -·~:: ~ -•~~.-}'.'f,•~td ... 

j • • , • • • r • l' l . t 

7 ',. , 1..- • ' • . ;( .,.;. 
' I ' • f;'~•µl. • • tf'.".1,'f-t~,re: ,t, 

I .~_ J \ 1,,. , • .,., .-. 

1 • •· If;.;, , ·II •I>., • 
' I • •~. ~• .. -f"".""f • ... 



t -• - I i • ., .. • , - oJ 

.~ . ·• .• t : , ... ., \ 
• .;.chz~_,."t\.":\.tAt~~\, ... 

' '4)\,~~ .. .<i ,.~-::_ ;J .. •:r'"l•- · ..• ,., 
Using county resources in a campaign is a "strict violation" of campaign finance laws,' lngham.Courtti,~~•1i,;1••,.· • 

• , ·-·· . .. . ..... ,, 1.i"'.11.,. 

Clerk Barb Byrum said. She defined campaigning as a message that encourages people to support or 
oppose either a candidate or a ballot measure. 

Byrum said candidates often tread close to violating campaign finance law by conflatlngi~o1fu&t~~f I r< 
,:-f' ' .. ~ ¥~\J;••,~ ... ~ .. ~ 

messages with campaign activities. The Michigan Department of State Bureau of Electlo11s investigates · 
complaints of campaign finance violations, 

' "- r P:\•1'· . 

"What I have told candidates is that if there is ever a question, just don't do it," she said,;~: .. ~.';¾~ ~J-:)~a}f,~~. 
Byrum said she tells candidates not to use county resources, such as email accounts or copy machines, 
to fundraise or campaign. 

"I would presume the sheriff has heard me say something to that effect," she said. 

Wriggelsworth, a Democrat, won the 2016 election for sheriff with more than 57 percent of the vote over 

Republican contender Eric Trojanowicz. , . ; ,.(:',. ·~;!,~ ,;.};t;,;.:::.:.,;~ .. t 
·,, i• • 1 1,1,,r•~,' ', · 
.'. J·( 1 1 -'1 ,· r\ ✓,,,H 1 

His campaign kicked off when his father - former Ingham County Sheriff Gene WriggelsWorth - '.;( ,~ · · ·· ' 

announced he would not seek re-election, and that Scott Wriggelsworth, then a lieutenant with the , 

East Lansing Police Department, would be running for sheriff. 1 , '·+·, .:, 1 , .., .• -~, , 

")1 \ 1 ,,; :, fk~l:'i"( l f ' 
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Exhibit 2 

Total 

Ingham C0u1,ty. Ml 
B,w: a,rull' 
C-:.t..,l'/ C ;-!I"' 

34; S .i ~ll'erscr. 
P.O Sc:< i i 9 

M.iso.1 r\ii 4Sa~ 

~eceipl: 0:136219 

·r !!t'O:>• , (;t,er.lrJ!i~c.:re:t C,trJ t 1 

en e, (1' '):i71 
;;i. ,ci a.. -:~'Ju .·,,itJge:s.•:::,,n 

El\hl•\ded 
~ ;no Oll 

5lGC 01.: 

~ 1 :o c.-.:: 

$1 ~D Oil 

;l~l-'f<ir11 l •· RH•RlNT ... f'EPH INl 
Tt>an1< Yu..i! 

c- 1,,, \ • ~" .. ,i l " s:c-,T 20H rir.ctn. 1Jrt ~·r . .... ,, . ... ::, .... ___ ., 
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Exhibit 3 

MERIDIAN A 
\[ o w~~~1' 
~ 

Capital Area Ingham County 

FAQs 

Capital Area Ingham County Alerts 

Questions 

Frequently Asked . ' 
· · ~ ~ ""~~ i •• •~: I 

't t . i. - ·• I 
t l •! !''•J •i••,:c.t:_.; ": ~ j. w?, 

.-,, I • • 

What is the Capital Area Ingham County Alert System? , . . ., , .a -o1(i•~ ~ . 
' -~ •, •y1 J', ~·I, ,.~"f•t • 

I ~ = ~• ~- ,-1•<,, ,,: ,._. 
This service allows you to opUn to reooive nour.callons via phone ca s. text messaging, e-mail and more based on loeaUona you care about. 
You can choose 10 receive notifications about events lhal may affed your home, workplace, family's schools and more, All communltin IIJ 
Ingham Counly are CXlvered by 1hls sys1em. 

When will it be used? 

This system will be used to notify you about Imminent threats tc, health and safely as well as lnformallonal noUflcatlons that alfad your locations 
or work environments. Administrators will send notlflcallons regarding severe weather, flooding, gas leaks, police adlvily and more, 

t 111 t I , .. ,, !, :. ... : ... .<1.1 

,., ? 1••~ 'r--;.·-,i•li't'\~rir t, 
' t ..:. ... ,::(' , .• ~- r, ' • 

Do you have a smartphone app? ~ ~i"~'" •11,~~: .. '~• !r, ~-

Yes . for Apple pro<lue1s Ii§[!! and for Android produds hm!I, Simply download and use \he usemame / password combination you set up In lhl! 
process. This app also allows you to send Information back to the public safely agencies, sudl as anonymous tips! damage reports, e1e; tr 
addition, Iha app works anywhere In the United States where the Jur1sdlc\lon uses Everbtldge so you can get emer;ency,alerts nationwide 
without signing up for additional accounts. ' '} I \.J•" ' -~ ,., 1~ . ..... . 

Will I still get emergency notifications if I don't sign up? 

If you don't aeale a usemame and password, you will not be guaranteed lo reoolve notlnc::atlons. 

What are the different alert types? 

You can select from counly•based alerts and/or Individual clly and township alerts. A good way 10 do It 1, olgn up for all types ol counly alerts and then 
seloet those lrom areas where you work and/or live , 1.-, I.· . • 

~•," t:!I ":" i,!~}fl't,t,nl 

What if my phone number or email address changes? 

The system ts only as good as the Information you provide. If your contact lnlormatlon changes, you can always visit you{ prv~• ~~ ,~pdate 
1 

your Information ' - t ~ ' · . ,· 

11 
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" , · J 

' ' 

Will my contact information be shared with others? . :,,, ... ,:· .,4.;,1~t(ff.' ,_-· 
I ... jd'.~":1_.:l,t?•"'<'.~~;lNI',_'' l I 

~ t ."! ~ '-t(.," r1/:'f"•( 
No. The lnfonnation that you provide will be used only for Ingham County public safety agencies for nollficaUon purposes_. We wlH nof give or 
sell your t:0ntact or /oi;a/Jon Information to any vendor oroltler organization. 

Te,ms of lJsu Privacy Policy 

Ploase be odvlsed that our Tenn, of Uw have Changed effoobve Februa,y 10.2015. 

0 2019 Everbridge, Inc. 8 8,19-2018-12,20.0230 
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Exhibit 4 

Pl$COVER MORE $PORT$, 
NEWS• EVENIS IN ?019 

99~ PER MONTH 

•• "i ' • 

~ •· 
I ~,i::.,, ;"•1/•"..f~~--\!•i 

Subtcrlb• Today .:, : J ~ :i4 -:t_ .. '< : 
(http://otfar1 .. lan1ln91tat1Journol.com/1pedalotf1t1 ~_,./ .f1 },:~ J-4, ,f.~f .. ',...11-. · 

gp1• ,r • .-,· ;, · , • 
1oure111IENl&vtrn...m1dlum• nanobaro_pl&utrn_1ource•beuftt•• a- ' • 
Hchan11••u1m.campalgn• 20111NEWYEARJ 

~ ~ ,._ i~:, ~~-!,,/.- ·, . 
..,;I-·•~ I -~~.,'~ f i f ~ ._,~ t~· • • 
.•,. • 1• ••~",:•.,. \ t'li,,-, ,.._ 
L, l -.:, :r- ,_"'!;~ .... .,. '" J " 

Ingham Co. Sheriff issues apology for using county en:-ail 
to announce campaign 

·' 

!:lltltUhallllmll, Lansln1 Stale Joumal Publilhed 4:43 p.m. !IT J.n. 15, llll9 

Ingham counly Shentf Scoll 
Wngg1lIwonh (Pllota: Lansing 
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money In politlcs. 

LANSING - Ingham County Sheriff Sc:ott Wriggelsworth apologlz.ed for using a county-funded emaD program to 

announce his 2020 campaign and said he Is prepared lo deal wlth any penalties that ~uld roi_iow. ~-,~:}~-tr.: j,-: . 
,~,. .; ' fY. ,~f.11 . !, 

•1 made the the mistake of using a c:ounty owned platform whleh I should not have d9M/ V\,\'lggel1)¥0rth wrolli In __ .,.. 

an emailed statemenl •1 apologize for my mistake and It won't happen again.• 

On Friday, lllotigg~llm!Ytoew1Doca1120191Q1111 (wrjaa,:tswortb:•bertff-pybJ(e>ema(l-campak!a: • , . ~­
Ooaoeoas1s2s3oow used \bo Jngham county Non-pub(lc Alen system IP Imo a p1111 roto•u •ooi>Yodog ho 
hag n1,g 19 run lAc •bedlf again lo 2020 Cls.1A!Ytoewsnoca1120191Q11111wrigpetsw0nb:1bortrr-publl9:iro•lf::'J,_ :.. . • 
CJ1111pa)gQ•fjnancaL2548253002/). County comml11loners agreed ta pay up to $28,500 for the emaM program, 
Everbrldge Mass Communications System, In 2017. 

Wriggelsworth said Friday he directed his sei;retary lo write and send the email lo media and def)lllrtrnent &taff. , ; 
'tJ ~ 1 ~ L. :. ; • \ ,, -.; , 

j
1

J ~, ,,'-..~Ii \~-~ 
His actions were in vialatlon of Michigan campaign finance laws, said Craig Mauger, executive director of 

the Miehigan Campaign Finance Network, a nonprofit that studies and provides educational resou=s about 

I 
State law prohibits candidates from using public resources far campaign aetlvities. ,. 

•' ,..: 

I • • 
The Miehlgan Bureau of Elections, which lnvestlgates c:omptalnts cf campaign flnanee violations, had not received any complaints about Wriggelswarth's 
email as of Tuesday afternoon, Secretary of State Spokesman Shawn Starkey said 

. ; ... 
On Tuesday, Wiggelcworth said he meant ror his original email ta Inform the public, through the media, about his re-eleetian bid. He aald he will ~eal will1 
any consequenees that may arise from his use of the public system and wm do a better job delineating his campaign from his role as 1heriff.. ~• ~M. , 

' 
"I would consider myself educated on the dos and don'ls of campaign finance, but this one went over my head tor whatever reason; Wriggels~o~ said. 
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STATE OF MICHIGAN 

JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

January 25, 2019 

Scott Wriggelsworth 
PO Box 4128 
East Lansing, Michigan 48823 

Dear Sheriff Wriggelsworth: 

The Department of State (Department) received a fonnal complaint filed by Anthony Markwort 
against you alleging violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The investigation and resolution of this complaint is governed by 
section 15 of the Act and the corresponding administrative rules, R 169 .51 et seq. A copy of the 
complaint and supporting documentation is enclosed with this letter. 

In Michigan it is unlawful for a public body or an individual acting on its behalf to use or 
authorize the use of equipment, supplies, personnel, funds, or other public resources to make a 
contribution or expenditure. MCL 169.257( l ). The words "contribution" and "expenditure" are 
tenns of art that are generally defined to include a payment or transfer of anything of 
ascertainable monetary value made for the purpose of influencing or made in assistance of the 
qualification, passage, or defeat of a ballot question. MCL 169 .204( l ), 169 .206( 1 ). A knowing 
violation of this provision is a misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.257(4). 

Mr. Markwort alleges that you unlawfully used public resources by authorizing an alert to be 
sent using Ingham County's Non-public Alert System which expressly advocated for your re­
election. 

The purpose of this letter is to infonn you of the Department's examination of these matters and 
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to 
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as 
true. 

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you arc required to do so within 15 
business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or 
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the 
Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 151 Floor, 430 West 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will 
render a decision based on the evidence furnished by the complainant. 

A copy of your answer will be provided to Mr. Markwort, who will have an opportunity to 
submit a rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and 
materials provided by the parties, the Department will detennine whether "there may be reason 

BU REAU OF E LECT IONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANS ING, MICHIGAN 48918 

www. M ichlgan.gov/ sos • (517) 335-32 34 



Sheriff Scott Wriggelsworth 
January 25, 2019 
Page2 

to believe that a violation of[the MCFA] has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(10). Note that the 
Department's enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, 
conducting an administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for 
enforcement of the criminal penalty provided in section 57(4) of the Act. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 335-3234. 

c: Anthony Markwort 

Sincerely, 

Adam Fracassi 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 



Scott Wriggelsworth 
PO Box 4128 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 
JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

March 1,2019 

SECOND NOTICE 

East Lansing, Michigan 48823 

Via Certified mail 

Re: Mark1,vort v. Wriggelswortl, 
Campaign Finance Complaint 
No. 2019-01-01-57 

Dear Sheriff Wriggelsworth: 

By correspondence dated January 25, 2019, the Department of State (Department) advised you 
of its intention to investigate a complaint filed against you by Anthony Markwort concerning 
alleged violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCF A or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 
169.201 et seq. A copy of the Department's notice is enclosed with this letter. 

The notice infonned you that, pursuant to section 15(5) of the MCFA, MCL 169.215(5), the 
Department is reviewing whether you failed to comply with the requirements of the Act. The 
Committee was provided an opportunity to respond to these allegations within 15 business days 
of your receipt of the notice, but to date no response has been filed on your behalf. 

By this letter, the Department is providing you a final opportunity to submit a written 
response to the enclosed notice. Your response may include any documentary evidence you 
wish to submit and must be received by the Department on or before March 22, 2019. All 
materials must be sent to the Bureau of Elections, Michigan Department of State, Richard H. 
Austin Building, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. 

Failure to submit a written response to this second notice will leave the Department no 
alternative but to make its determination based solely on the documentation furnished by Ms. 
Byrum. 

Sincerely, 

~ -

Adam Fracassi 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

BUREAU OF E LECT IO N S 
RICHARD H. A USTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W . A LLEG AN • LANSING. MICHIGAN 4 89 18 
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March 8, 2019 2019HARl3 P'i 2:fl 

Bureau of Elections, 

This letter is in response to the complaint dated Jan 19th, 2019 filed by Anthony Markwort 
against my campaign alleging a campaign finance violation on Jan 11, 2019. 

On Jan 11th, I did in fact inappropriately use the Ingham County notification system (Everbridge) 
to announce I had filed run for Sheriff in 2020. It is important to note that the system, although 
publicly owned by the county, is the system we also use for any press releases issued from the 
Sheriff's Office. The message sent {which was included in the complaint) was sent only to the 
media, as well as any Sheriff's Office employee that had signed up for the alerts. I failed to 
separate the "Office of Sheriff'' from me being the current elected Sheriff, as I should have. The 
message DID NOT get sent to the public, but is the same system used for that purpose. 

That same day, Jan 11, 2019, upon contact by the Lansing State Journal about this issue, I did 
contact the County Clerk Barb Byrum, and let her know the error I had made. The next day, Jan 
12th I did issue an apology to the public for my actions via the Lansing State Journal which was 
published on Jan 15th {also included in the complaint). 

On Jan 24th, I received a letter from Ingham County Clerk Barb Byrum admonishing me for my 
action on Jan 11th (a copy I have included in my response). I realize I should not have used the 
Everbridge platform to send out this message, I am sorry, I have apologized for my action, and it 
will not happen again. I take my position as the elected Ingham County Sheriff very seriously, 
and try to follow the rules and laws each and every day. In this instance I failed. 

It is important to note, the reason for my delayed response is I did not receive the first notice 
sent by your office. It was sent to the wrong address in East Lansing provided to you by the 
complainant. My committee address of PO Box 77 Holt, Ml 48842 was updated with the county 
clerk's office on 1-13-2017. The second notice was also sent to the wrong address in East 
Lansing. I responded promptly when I received the second noticed dated March 1, 2019 at my 
home in Holt, on 3-6-19. 

Please contact me if you have any further questions at 517-285-1831 or e-mail at 
sawriggelsworth@comcast.net 

r;~ 
Scott Wriggels~ 



BRANCH OFFICE 
Veterans Memorial Courthouse 
Lansing, Ml 48933 
inghamclerk@ingham.org 
www.ingham.org 

Sheriff Scott Wriggelsworth 
PO Box 77 
Holt, MI 48842 

Sheriff Wriggelsworth: 

Barb Byrum 
Ingham County Clerk 

MAIN OFFICE 
P.O. Sox 179 

341 South Jefferson 
Mason, Ml 48854 

Phone: (517) 676-7201 
Fax: (517) 676-7254 

January 24, 2019 

On January 11, 20 l 9, I received notification that a communication was sent using the Ingham County 
Non-Public Alert System (Everbridge) announcing that you filed to run for re-election as Ingham County 
Sheriff in 2020. I have enclosed a copy of the communication in question. 

On January J 2, 2019, you sent an apology to the press and the Board of Commissioners regarding the use 
of the Everbridgc Alert System to announce your candidacy. You have acknowledged that the use of the 
system was a mistake and you stated that you would not make it again. 

As of today, no complaint bas been made with my office regarding the use of the Everbridge Alert 
System to announce your filing for re-election. However, in reviewing the statement and other emails 
obtained through FOIA regarding the dissemination of the announcement, it appears there was clear intent 
to use County resources to further your election to office. 

It is strongly advised that in order to be in compliance with the Michigan Campaign Finance Act, 
specificalJy MCL § 169.257, you and your campaign should immediately discontinue utilizing County 
resources for campaign purposes. This includes, but is not limited to, using County email or alert systems, 
staff time. and phones. For more information regarding the use of public resources for campaigns, please 
refer to Appendix I of the Candidate Committee Campaign Finance Manual. 

If you have any further questions or concerns, please contact Elections/Clerk Coordinator Elizabeth Noel 
at (517) 676-7255. 



STATE OF MICHIGAN 
JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

March 15, 2019 

Anthony Markwort 
5890 Horstmeyer Road 
Lansing, MI 48911 

Dear Mr. Markwort: 

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Scott 
Wriggelsworth, which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act 
(MCFA), 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an 
enclosure with this letter. 

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the 
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, l51 Floor, 430 West 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. 

c: Scott Wriggelsworth 

Sincerely, 

Adam Fracassi 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING , 430 W. ALLEGAN STREET • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918 

www.Michigan.gov/electlons • (517) 335-3234 



• STATE OF MICHIGAN 

JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

Sheriff Scott Wriggelsworth 
PO Box 77 
Holt, Michigan 48842 

Re: Markwort v. Wriggelswortl, 
Campaign Finance Complaint 
No. 2019-1-1-57 

Dear Mr. Wriggelsworth: 

June 3, 2019 

The Department of State (Department) has completed its initial investigation of the complaint 
filed against you which alleged violations of section 57 of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act 
(MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.257. This letter concerns the disposition of Mr. 
Markwort's complaint. 

Mr. Markwort filed his complaint with the Department on January 22, 2019 and alleged that you 
improperly used county resources to make an expenditure on behalf of your campaign. 
Specifically, Mr. Markwort alleged that you authorized an alter to be sent using Ingham 
County's alert system which announced that you had filed papers to run for re-election in 2020. 
As evidence to the complaint, Mr. Markwort submitted copies of newspaper articles from the 
Lansing State Journal, a copy of the message sent via the alert system, a copy of the receipt for 
the $100 filing fee, and an article from the Lansing State Journal where you issued an apology 
for using the county system. 

By letter dated March 8, 2019 you submitted an answer to the Department. 1 In your answer, you 
indicated that this was an improper use of the system, and that the email was only sent internally 
and not to the public. You further stated that you issued an apology and have indicated that you 
will not do this again. 

By letter dated March 15, 2019, the Department notified Mr. Markwort of his opportunity to file 
a rebuttal statement. To date, no rebuttal has been filed. 

1 The Department had to resent the complaint via certified mail as the original post office box 

was no longer in service. The answer was timely filed to the Department's second notification of 
the complaint. 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918 
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Sheriff Scott Wriggelsworth 
June 3, 2019 
Page2 

In Michigan, it is unlawful for a public body or an individual acting on its behalf to use or 
authorize the use of equipment, supplies, personnel, funds, or other public resources to make a 
contribution or expenditure. MCL 169.257( 1 ). A public body is allowed produce or disseminate 
factual information concerning issues relevant to the function of the public body. MCL 
169 .257( 1 )(b ). The words "contribution" and "expenditure" are terms of art that are generally 
defined to include a payment or transfer of anything of ascertainable monetary value made for 
the purpose of influencing or made in assistance of the qualification, passage, or defeat of a 
ballot question. MCL 169.204(1 ), 169.206( 1 ). An individual who knowingly violates this 
section is guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine up to $1,000 or imprisonment for up to l 
year. MCL 169.257(4). 

The Department has reviewed the information submitted with the complaint and determines that 
there is sufficient evidence to determine that a potential violation of the Act has occurred. The 
email in question sent expressly advocates for your re-election by stating that you have decided 
to run for re-election in 2020. Because this email was sent during normal work hours (Friday, 
January 11, 2019 at 11: 15 am) using a system specifically developed for Ingham County, the 
evidence supports the conclusion that you improperly authorized public resources to be used in 
order to support your re-election campaign. Further, the fact that you have admitted to making 
an improper expenditure supports the Department's conclusion. 

Therefore, the evidence provided to the Department supports a conclusion that the County 
expended public resources to advocate for the passage of a ballot question. Because you 
authorized the use of public resources to distribute the flyer, it is likely a potential violation of 
section 57 has occurred. 

Upon the finding of a potential violation, the Act requires the Department to "endeavor to correct 
the violation or prevent a further violation by using informal methods [,]" if it finds that there 
may be reason to believe that a violation has occurred, and if the Department is unable to correct 
or prevent additional violations, it must ask the Attorney General to prosecute if a crime has been 
committed. MCL 169.215(1 0)(a). The objective of an informal resolution is "to correct the 
violation or prevent a further violation[.]" Id. 

The Department offers to resolve Mr. Markwort's complaint against you informally through the 
execution of the enclosed conciliation agreement. The agreement requires you pay a $100 fine to 
the State of Michigan. The purpose of this settlement is to correct the violation, ensure taxpayers 
are made whole, and deter the Township from committing any further violations of section 57 in 
the future. (These funds may be raised through a MCFA committee or from a person's personal 
funds, or both.) 

If you wish to enter into the conciliation agreement, please return the original signed 
document to this office, along with payment of the $100 fine to the State of Michigan by 
June 19, 2019. 

Please be advised that if the Department is unable to resolve this informally, it is required by 
MCL 169.215(10)-(11) to: 



Sheriff Scott Wriggelsworth 
June 3, 2019 
Page 3 

I) Refer you to the Attorney General with a request that her office prosecute you for the 
crime of expending public funds to make an expenditure, a misdemeanor violation of 
MCL 169.257(1); or 

2) Conduct an administrative hearing to enforce the civil penalty provided in MCL 
169 .215( 11 ), which provides that the Secretary of State may seek a civil fine of triple the 
amount outline in 169.257(4), plus up to $1,000.00 for each violation of the Act. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Adam Fracassi 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 



Fracassi, Adam (MDOS) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Fracassi, Adam (MOOS} 
Tuesday, June 25, 2019 11 :56 AM 
Scott Wriggelsworth 

Subject: RE: Markwort v. Wriggelsworth Campaign Finance Complaint 
Conciliation agreement letter.pdf Attachments: 

Sheriff Wriggelsworth -

Please find attached correspondence related to the campaign finance complaint. I have placed a copy of this 
letter and the signed conciliation agreement in today's mail. The Department now considers this matter closed. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Thank you, 
Adam 

From: Scott Wriggelsworth <sawriggelsworth@comcast.net> 
Sent: Thursday, June 20, 2019 6:12 PM 
To: Fracassi, Adam (MOOS) <FracassiA@michigan.gov> 
Subject: Re: Markwort v. Wriggelsworth Campaign Finance Complaint 

I signed the form and sent in the check and it has been checked. If you could confirm this is all over with that would be 
great 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Jun 20, 2019, at 5:24 PM, Fracassi, Adam (MOOS) <FracassiA@michigan.gov> wrote: 

Sheriff Wriggelsworth -

I just wanted to follow up with you to see if you received this email. I haven't heard back and 
wanted to check in. 

Thank you, 
Adam 

From: Fracassi, Adam (MDOS) 
Sent: Monday, June 3, 2019 5:02 PM 
To: sawriggelsworth@comcast.net 

Subject: Markwort v. Wriggelsworth Campaign Finance Complaint 

Sheriff Wriggelsworth-

Please find attached correspondence a proposed conciliation agreement regarding the 
abovementioned campaign finance complaint. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate 
to contact me. 

1 



Adam Fracassi 
Election Law Specialist 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 
430 West Allegan Street 
Lansing, Michigan 48918 
(517) 335-3234 

2 



In the Matter of: 

Anthony Markwort 
5890 Horstmeyer Road 
Lansing, Michigan 48911 

v. 

Sheriff Scott Wriggelsworth 
POBox77 
Holt, Michigan 48842 

• STATE OF MICHIGAN 

JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

Mons ~900130-1 0611012019 
EL~C NY $100.00 

I ---------------------------

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT 

Pursuant to MCL §169.215(10) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the Act), MCL 

§169.201 et seq., the Secretary of State and Sheriff Scott Wriggelsworth (Respondent) hereby 

enters into a conciliation agreement with respect to certain acts, omissions, methods, or practices 

prohibited by the Act. 

The Secretary of State alleges that there may be reason to believe that Respondent 

violated MCL §169.257 by making improper expenditures using county resources to expressly 

advocate for his re-election. 

Therefore, Respondent, without admitting any issue of law or fact, except as stated 

herein, hereby voluntarily enters into this conciliation agreement and assures the Secretary of 

State that he will comply with the Act and the Rules promulgated to implement the Act. 
1"'-

By executing this conciliation agreement, Respondent certifies that a civil fine in the 

amount of $100.00 has been paid to the State of Michigan. 

BUREAU Of ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W . ALLEGAN • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918 

www Michigan.goy/Electjons • (517) 335-3234 



Sheriff Scott Wriggelsworth 
Conciliation Agreement 
Page2 

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agrees that this agreement is in effect and 

enforceable for four years from the date it is signed by the Secretary of State or her duly 

authorized representative. 

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that this agreement. unless violated, 

shall constitute a complete bar to any further action by the Secretary of State with respect to the 

alleged violation that resulted in the execution of this agreement. 

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that the complaint and investigation 

that resulted in this agreement are disposed of and will not be the basis for further proceedings, 

except pursuant to this agreement. 

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that this agreement will not prevent 

the Secretary of State from taking action for violations of this agreement. 

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that Respondent's perfonnance 

under this agreement shall be given due consideration in any subsequent proceedings. 

The Secretary of State and Respondent further agree that this agreement, when signed, 

shall become a part of the permanent public records of the Department of State. 

The Secretary of State and Respondent finally agree that the signatories below are 

authorized to enter into and bind the parties to this agreement, and have done so by signing this 

agreement on the date below. 

JOCELYN BENSON 
SECRET ARY OF STATE 

. 

~~L 
SallyWilliiims, Director 
Bureau of Elections 

Date: _Co ___ /2._-'-__ / ___ / i_._ ___ _ 

RESPONDENT 

Date: -----------



STATE OF MICHIGAN 

JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

June 25, 2019 

Anthony Markwort 
5890 Horstmeyer Road 
Lansing, Michigan 48911 

Dear Mr. Markwort: 

The Department of State has concluded its investigation of the complaint that you filed against 
Sheriff Scott Wriggelsworth, which concerned an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign 
Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the final resolution is 
provided as an enclosure with this letter. 

The Department now considers this matter closed and resolved and the entire file on the matter 
will be posted on the Department's website. 

Sincerely, 

Adam Fracassi 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H , AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANSING , MICHIGAN 48918 
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Sheriff Scott Wriggelsworth 
PO Box 77 
Holt, Michigan 48842 

Dear Sheriff Wriggelsworth: 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

June 25, 2019 

Enclosed is a signed copy of the signed conciliation agreement entered into in response to the 
complaint filed against you by Anthony Markwort, which concerned alleged violations of the 
Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The 
Department considers this matter closed and resolved and the entire file will be posted on the 
Department's website. 

Sincerely, 

Adam Fracassi 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918 

www.Michigan.gov/sos • (517) 335-3234 


